

No. 17-2166

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

Association for Accessible Medicines,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Brian E. Frosh, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland
(Marvin J. Garbis, District Judge)

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AARP, AARP FOUNDATION, KNOWLEDGE
ECOLOGY INTERNATIONAL, THE MARYLAND CITIZENS' HEALTH
INITIATIVE EDUCATION FUND, AND PUBLIC CITIZEN IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE

William Alvarado Rivera
Iris Y. González
David Edmon
AARP Foundation Litigation
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
202 434-2060

December 6, 2017

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. Extraordinary Price Increases to Prescription Drugs, and Particularly to Off-Patent and Generic Drugs, Harm the Health and Well-Being of Older Adults and the Health Insurance Programs and Healthcare Systems That Serve Them	7
A. Prescription Drugs Account for a Significant Portion of the Cost of Healthcare, and Low-Cost Generic and Off-Patent Drugs are Essential to Reducing Those Costs.....	7
B. Older Adults Are Particularly Vulnerable to the Harms Caused by Extraordinary Increases in Off-Patent and Generic Prescription Drug Prices	9
C. Extraordinary Increases in Off-Patent and Generic Prescription Drug Prices Cause Economic Harm to Health Insurers and the Healthcare System in General, Which, in Turn, Harms Patients and Communities.....	11
D. Extraordinary Increases in Off-Patent and Generic Prescription Drug Prices Unduly Burden Government Budgets and Taxpayers.....	14
II. Price-Gouging in the Off-Patent and Generic Drug Markets is an Increasing and Persistent Problem That Has Largely Gone Unaddressed	16

A. Drug Price-Gouging in the Off-Patent and Generic Drug Market Has Increased in Frequency and Severity in Recent Years, Subverting the Purpose of the Federal Regulatory Scheme Designed to Decrease Prices Through Patent Expirations and the Entry of Generic Drugs to the Market.....16

B. Negative Media Attention, Market Forces, and State or Federal Legislation Have Not Been Able to Stop Off-Patent and Generic Price-Gouging18

C. Preexisting Public and Private Mechanisms Will Not Solve the Problem of Drug Price-Gouging in Under- or Non-Competitive Generic and Off-Patent Markets.20

III. AAM Failed to Meet the Extraordinary Standards for Preliminary Relief in its Constitutional Due Process Challenge, as HB 631 is a Clearly Circumscribed Response to a Well-Defined, Specific Problem.22

CONCLUSION28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Sanofi</i> , 872 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	1
<i>Ass’n for Accessible Meds. v. Frosh</i> , No. MJG-17-1860, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1611681 (D. Md. Sep. 29, 2017).....	26
<i>FTC v. Actavis</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013).....	5
<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Comm’r, S.C. Dep’t of Health</i> , 317 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	23
<i>Mylan Pharms. Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Public Ltd. Co.</i> , 838 F.3d 421 (3d Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>New York v. Actavis</i> , 787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Sandoz Inc. v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1664 (2017).....	1
<i>Schleifer v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 159 F.3d 843 (4th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>U.S. v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	27
<i>U.S. v. Fisher</i> , 6 U.S. 358 (1805).....	26
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	22-23

Statutes

Md. Code Ann., Health—General § 2-801-03.....	5
Md. Code Ann., Health—General § 2-801(b)(1)(i)	24
Md. Code Ann., Health—General § 2-801(b)(1)(ii)	24
Md. Code Ann., Health—General § 2-801(b)(1)(iii)	24
Md. Code Ann., Health—General § 2-801(b)(1)(iv)	24
Md. Code Ann., Health—General § 2-801(f)(1)	25
Md. Code Ann., Health—General § 2-801(f)(2)	25
Md. Code Ann., Health—General § 2-802(b)	24
Md. Code Ann., Health—General § 2-803(a).....	26

Legislative Authorities

2017 Legis. Bill Hist. MD HB 631.....	6
Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585 (1984).....	16
S. Rep. No. 114-429 (2016)	6-8, 12-14, 18, 19, 22, 28

Other Authorities

AARP Bulletin, <i>Why Our Drugs Cost So Much</i> (May 2017), goo.gl/YU6uAo	4, 11
AARP Public Policy Institute, <i>Chronic Care: A Call to Action for Health Reform</i> , goo.gl/qmm7mS.....	9, 10
AARP Public Policy Institute, <i>Total Person-Level Income 50+, CPS, national</i> , (last visited Nov. 24, 2017), goo.gl/SykfA7	10
AARP Public Policy Institute, <i>Total Person-Level Income 65+, CPS, national</i> , (last visited Nov. 24, 2017), goo.gl/v6mJ9v.....	10-11
AARP Public Policy Institute, <i>Reliance on Social Security for Persons 65+ by state, CPS</i> , (last visited Nov. 24, 2017), goo.gl/DUXkf7	11

Murray Aitken et al., NBER Working Paper 19487, <i>The Regulation of Prescription Drug Competition and Market Responses: Patterns in Prices and Sales Following Loss of Exclusivity</i> (2013), http://www.nber.org/papers/w19487	18
Jonathan Alpern et al., <i>High-Cost Generic Drugs—Implications for Patients and Policymakers</i> , 371 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 1859, (2014).	5, 15, 22
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>The State of Aging and Health in America 2013</i> , goo.gl/uRWgwJ	10
<i>Current State Maximum Allowable Cost Legislation</i> , PBM Watch (last visited Nov. 27, 2017), goo.gl/35s9og ,.....	22
Chintan Dave et al., <i>High Generic Drug Prices and Market Competition: A Retrospective Cohort Study</i> , 167 <i>Annals of Internal Med.</i> 145 (2017).	20-21
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 527 (1947)	26
Karen Freifeld, <i>U.S. states allege broad generic drug price-fixing collusion</i> , Reuters (Oct. 31, 2017), goo.gl/WgSu1f	5
Martin Gaynor et al., <i>The Industrial Organization of Health-Care Markets</i> , 53 <i>J. of Econ. Lit.</i> 235 (2015).....	19
Jeremy Greene, <i>For 30 years, generic medications helped make health care cheaper. Why is their cost surging?</i> , Slate (Nov. 20, 2014), goo.gl/bKZifN (last visited Nov. 27, 2017).....	16
Jeremy Greene, <i>Generic: The Unbranding of Modern Medicine</i> (2014)	16
Jeremy Greene and William Padula, <i>Targeting Unconscionable Prescription-Drug Prices—Maryland’s Anti-Price-Gouging Law</i> , 377 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 101 (2017).	26-27

Ravi Gupta et al., <i>Generic Drug Approvals Since the 1984 Hatch-Waxman Act</i> , 176 JAMA Internal Med. 1391 (2016)	20
HHS Office of the Assistant Secretary for Planning and Evaluation, Issue Brief, <i>Observations on Trends in Prescription Drug Spending</i> , 2 (Mar. 8, 2016), goo.gl/9G58dT (last visited Nov. 27, 2017)	14-15
Aaron Kesselheim et al., <i>The High Cost of Prescription Drugs in the United States: Origins and Prospects for Reform</i> , 316 JAMA 858 (2016)	4, 7-10, 12, 16, 19, 21
Emily Kopp, <i>Daylight On Diabetes Drugs: Nevada Bill Would Track Insulin Makers' Profits</i> , Kaiser Health News (June 7, 2017), goo.gl/cQRi6Z	22
Howard LeWine, <i>Millions of adults skip medications due to their high cost</i> , Harvard Health Blog (Jan. 30, 2015), goo.gl/7K3aeN	4
Jing Luo et al., <i>Trends in Medicaid Reimbursements for Insulin from 1991 through 2014</i> , 175 JAMA Internal Med. 1681 (2016)	9
Maryland Budget Highlights FY 2017, goo.gl/6BcCwU (last visited Nov. 27, 2017)	15
Luke Olson and Brett Wendling, FTC Bureau of Economics Working Paper No. 317, <i>The Effect of Generic Drug Competition on Generic Drug Prices During the Hatch-Waxman 180-Day Exclusivity Period</i> (2013)	8
Pension Rights Center, <i>Sources of Income for Older Adults</i> , Table 7, (last visited Nov. 26, 2017), goo.gl/giyqnV	11
Andrew Pollack, <i>Drug Goes From \$13.59 a Tablet to \$750, Overnight</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 20, 2015	6, 18
Stephen W. Schondelmeyer and Leigh Purvis, AARP Public Policy Institute, <i>Trends in Retail Prices of Generic Prescription Drugs Widely Used by Older Americans, 2006 to 2015</i> (2017)	8, 9, 10, 18

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-16-706, *Generic Drugs under Medicare Part D: Generic Drug Prices Declined Overall, but Some Had Extraordinary Price Increases* (2016)..... 17

Kerstin Noelle Vokinger et al., *Strategies that Delay Market Entry for Generic Drugs*, 177 JAMA Internal Med. 1665 (2017)..... 5
